The Variable Star Section CCD Target List Rev 01080 5
Introduction
It was probably about ten years ago, that amateurs first eagerly started to buy CCD cameras,
which previously had been available only to professionals at world-class observatories.  The
proud owners of these CCD cameras were astounded at their sensitivity to light, and were
completely seduced by the computer interface that allowed them to process their images so
easily.  Users started to produce spectacular images, first in black and white, and then, later,
in colour too.  Being quick off the mark, amateurs rapidly realised that they also had a tool

* Alert if rising in magnitude, inform Director and Gary Poyner
** Alert if fading in magnitude, inform Director and Gary Poyner
Explanation of types
The following abbreviations are used in the 'Type' column, where the type is known or
suspected:
AM: AM Her stars, polars, usually at maximum, declining to minimum at irregular intervals
CV: Cataclysmic variable (type unknown)
E: Eclipsing binary [subgroups: EA - Algol type, EB - Beta Lyr type, EW - W UMa type]
Lb: Slow irregular variables
M: Mira type pulsating variable
N: Nova
NL: Nova-like
UG: U Gem type cataclysmic variable (dwarf nova); UGSS: SS Cyg type; UGSU: SU UMa
type; UGZ: Z Cam type; UGWZ: WZ Sge type.
SR: Semi-regular variables
VY: VY Sculptoris variables, not yet recognized within the GCVS but which show occasional
drops from steady high states.
The range in magnitudes are all visual except where followed by a “p”, in which case they are